

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
BRIAN SIMMONDS MARSHALL #196129
THOMAS CASTELLI #226448
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ANURADHA SAWKAR #181564
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Justice
100 SW Market Street
Portland, OR 97201
Telephone: (971) 673-1880
Fax: (971) 673-5000
Email: Brian.S.Marshall@doj.state.or.us
thomas.castelli@doj.state.or.us
anu.sawkar@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

DENNIS LINTHICUM; REJEANA JACKSON; KLAMATH COUNTY REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE; BRIAN J. BOQUIST; JOHN SWANSON; POLK COUNTY REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE; CEDRIC HAYDEN; JOHN LARGE; and LANE COUNTY REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OREGON SENATE PRESIDENT ROB WAGNER, individually and in his official capacity; OREGON SECRETARY OF STATE LAVONNE GRIFFIN-VALADE, in her official capacity,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:23-cv-01624-AA

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Measure 113..... 2

 B. The Oregon Legislative Assembly’s 2023 Session 4

 1. The Legislative Assembly’s Rules..... 4

 2. The Senate Walkout..... 5

 3. The Plaintiff Senators 6

 a. Senator Boquist..... 6

 b. Senator Linthicum..... 8

 4. The Secretary’s Determination 11

 C. Pending Litigation..... 11

 1. The State Court Litigation 11

 2. This Federal Case..... 12

III. LEGAL STANDARDS 12

IV. ARGUMENT 13

 A. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their First
Amendment Retaliation Claims..... 13

 1. The Oregon Constitution’s Disqualification of Absent Legislators
Does Not Implicate the First Amendment. 14

 2. The Senate’s Decision Not to Excuse the Plaintiff Senators’
Absences Does Not Violate the First Amendment. 16

 a. The First Amendment Does Not Require the Senate to
Excuse Absences to Facilitate Senators’ Denial of a
Quorum. 16

 b. The Plaintiff Senators Accrued More Than 10 Absences for
the Walkout Only, so Absences for Other Reasons are
Immaterial. 19

 c. Legislative Immunity Bars Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the
Senate’s Decision Not to Excuse Their Absences. 20

 B. The Balance of the Equities Disfavors a Preliminary Injunction 25

1.	Plaintiffs have not shown irreparable harm.	26
2.	The balance of equities disfavors an injunction.....	26
V.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All. For the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 13

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) 14

Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union, 535 U.S. 564 (2002)..... 13

Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Coal. For Econ. Equity, 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991);..... 26

Bates v. Jones, 131 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 14, 15

Berry v. Crawford, 990 N.E.2d 410 (Ind. 2013)..... 18

Blair v. Bethel Sch. Dist., 608 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 16

Bogan v. Scott-Harris, 523 U.S. 44 (1998)..... 21, 25

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp., 463 U.S. 60 (1983) 13

Boquist v. Courtney, 32 F.4th 764 (9th Cir. 2022) 16, 18, 19

Bullock v. Carter, 405 U.S. 134 (1972) 14

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 14

Chappell v. Robbins, 73 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 20, 21, 25

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 13

Clayton v. Kiffmeyer, 688 N.W.2d 117 (Minn. 2004) 14

Clements v. Fashing, 457 U.S. 957 (1982)..... 14

Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson, 122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997) 26

Consumers Union of U. S., Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents’ Ass’n, 515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 22, 23

Doe v. McMillan, 412 U.S. 306 (1973)..... 22

Dudum v. Arntz, 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011) 14

E.E.O.C. v. Washington Suburban Sanitary Comm’n, 631 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2011) 20

Gamrat v. McBroom, 822 F. App’x 331 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 23

Gravel v. United States, 408 U.S. 606 (1972). 22, 25

Hartman v. Moore, 547 US 250 (2006)..... 19

Herb Reed Enters., LLC v. Fla. Entm’t Mgmt., Inc., 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 13

Hernandez v. Oregon House of Representatives, No. 6:21-CV-00238-AA, 2021 WL 5570112 (D. Or. Nov. 29, 2021)..... 22, 23

Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson, 595 U.S. 468 (2022)..... 14

In re Abbott, 628 S.W.3d 288 (Tex. 2021) 17, 18

In re North Dakota Legislative Assembly, 70 F.4th 460 (8th Cir. 2023)..... 21

Jones v. Allison, 9 F.4th 1136 (9th Cir. 2021) 22

Kaahumanu v. Co. of Maui, 315 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 21

Keefe v. Roberts, 116 N.H. 195 (1976)..... 15

Kilbourn v. Thompson, 103 U.S. 168 (1880)..... 17, 22, 24

Lopez v. Brewer, 680 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2012) 12

Maryland v. King, 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 26

McAlmond v. Myers, 262 Or. 521 (1972) 27

Nat’l Ass’n of Soc. Workers v. Harwood, 69 F.3d 622 (1st Cir. 1995) 22

Nevada Commission on Ethics v. Carrigan, 564 U.S. 117 (2011)..... 13, 14, 16, 17

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 13, 26

Rangel v. Boehner, 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 23

Reeder v. Madigan, 780 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 21

Roth v. United States, 354 U.S. 476 (1957)..... 13

San Francisco Veteran Police Officers Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco, 18 F. Supp. 3d 997 (N.D. Cal. 2014) 26

San Pedro Hotel Co. v. City of Los Angeles, 159 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 21

Schlitz v. Com. of Va., 854 F.2d 43 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 25

Schultz v. Sundberg, 759 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 17

Short v. Brown, 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018) 13, 26

State ex rel Kristof v. Fagan, 369 Or. 261 (2022) 11

State v. Babson, 355 Or. 383(2014)..... 21

Supreme Ct. of Virginia v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 446 U.S. 719 (1980)..... 20, 21

Tenney v. Brandhove, 341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... 20, 21, 24, 25

Thillens, Inc. v. Cmty. Currency Exch. Ass’n of Ill., Inc., 729 F.2d 1128 (7th Cir.) 20

United States v. Johnson, 383 U.S. 169 (1966) 24

Video Gaming Techs., Inc. v. Bureau of Gambling Control, 356 F. App’x 89 (9th Cir. 2009) 26

Whitener v. McWatters, 112 F.3d 740 (4th Cir. 1997) 23, 24, 25

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 13, 26

Statutes

ORS 171.051..... 27

ORS 171.134..... passim

ORS 249.190..... 27

ORS 254.165..... 11

Other Authorities

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution* § 836 (5th ed. 1891) 15

Mason’s Legislative Manual (2020) 5, 15

Official Voters’ Pamphlet, General Election, (Nov. 8, 2022) 3

Oregon Secretary of State, November 8, 2022, General Election Abstract of Votes 3

Thomas C. McClintock, *Seth Lewelling, William S. U’Ren and the Birth of the Oregon Progressive Movement*, 68 Or. Hist. Q. 196, 210–14 (1967) 2

Rules and Regulations

Senate Rule § 2.05 4

Senate Rule 13.02 8, 10, 11

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment passim
Fourteenth Amendment 14, 15
Or. Const., art. IV passim
Oregon Constitution passim
U.S. Const., art. I, § 5 17
